

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2018 2:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95414-3
COA No. 345734-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESTATE OF MICHAEL DEMPSEY, by and through its Personal
Representative, ELLEN SMITH, and ELLEN SMITH,

Respondents/Appellants,

v.

SPOKANE WASHINGTON HOSPITAL COMPANY d/b/a DEACONESS
MEDICAL CENTER,

and

ROCKWOOD CLINIC and Michael Wukelic, M.D.,

Petitioners/Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY SCHULTZ
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.
2111 E. Red Barn Lane
Spangle, WA 99031
Tel: (509) 245-3522, Ext. 306
E-mail: Mary@MSchultz.com

Attorney for Respondents/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. SUMMARY	1
IV. RESPONSE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V. REPLY TO ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Appellate Court correctly reaffirms that attorney and expert work product privileges remain where each’s work is in the hands of the other	8
B. Privileges protect both consulting and testifying experts.....	11
C. No basis for review exists where an appellate court ruling is “contrary to pre-2010 federal law.”	11
RAP 13.5(b)(2)	12
D. The party <i>issuing</i> a CR 45 subpoena to an outside witness has the burden of asserting waiver or an exception to avoid the rule’s sanctions. The Appellate Court failed to hold the Defendants to their burden as the	

	<i>issuer</i> of a CR 45 subpoena, and this error is cause for review under RAP 13.5(b)(2).	12
E.	The Appellate Court did not apply waiver contrary to state law. Waiver is not reached under this CR 45 subpoena	14
F.	The Estate should not be ordered to produce a privilege log—such a log would be responsive to a CR 34 discovery demand upon the Estate, which has never issued, but not with a CR 45 subpoena to a witness. It is error to require that log, warranting review under RAP 13.5(b)(2)	15
G.	Even if construed as an interrogatory, Defendants’ demand would violate CR 26(b)(1), (4) and (5), and a protective order would necessarily issue.....	17
H.	The Estate was, and remains, entitled to attorney fees under RAP 18.1 and CR 45, and it is error not to award those fees, and cause for review under RAP 13(5)(b)(2).....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Estate of Dempsey v. Spokane Washington Company, LLC, et al</i> , 406 P.3d 1162 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Detention of West</i> , 171 Wn.2d 383 (2011)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130 (1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595 (1998)	10
<i>PacifCorp v. Nw. Pipeline GP</i> , 879 F.Supp.2d 1171 (D. Or. 2012)	10
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. McKay</i> , 742 F.3d 860 (9 th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Soter v. Cowels Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716 (2007)	8, 16, 19
<i>State v. Adamski</i> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988)).....	13
<u>RULES:</u>	
RAP 13.4(b)	11
RAP 13.5.....	<i>Passim</i>
RAP 13.5(b)(2)	<i>Passim</i>

Fed. R. P. 26.....	10
CR 26(b).....	<i>Passim</i>
CR 26(b)(1).....	17, 18
CR 26(b)(4).....	<i>Passim</i>
CR 26(b)(5).....	<i>Passim</i>
CR 26(b)(5)(A)	9, 11, 18
CR 26(b)(5)(A)(i).....	18
CR 26(b)(5)(A)(ii)	18
CR 26(b)(5)(B).....	11
CR 30	18
CR 30(b)(5).....	18
CR 34	<i>Passim</i>
CR 34(a)(1)	18
CR 45	<i>Passim</i>
CR 45(c)(1)	4, 19
CR 45(c)(3)(A)(iii).....	<i>Passim</i>
